$0.02 per Share to raise $1,000,000 (before costs), together with one free attaching Option
for every two new Shares issued.

Second Placement has the meaning given to it in Section 1.6.

Second Placement Options means the up to 112,500,000 New Options to be issued under
the Second Placement which are the subject of Resolution 5.

2409-14/2200597_23  34

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Shareholders Agreement means the Lotus shareholders agreement entered into by the
Company and Chichewa on or around 21 June 2019.

Shortfall Offer has the meaning given to it in Section 1.6.

Underwriter means BW Equities Pty Ltd (ACN 146 642 462).

Vendor means Paladin Energy Minerals Pty Ltd (ACN 073 700 393).

VWAP means volume weighted average price.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

2409-14/2200597_23  35

S CHEDU L E 1  –  PRO  FO RMA BALANCE  SHE ET

Audit Reviewed

31 December 2018

AUD

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
consolidated after

Acquisition1

AUD AUD

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 231,494 2,062,948 2,294,442

Trade and other receivables 41,783 0 41,783

Other 0 0 0

Total current assets 273,277 2,062,948 2,336,225

Property, plant and equipment 3,165 0 3165

Exploration and evaluation
assets

11,756,419 19,872,631 31,629,050

Intangible assets and goodwill 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 11,759,584 19,872,631 31,632,215

Total assets 12,032,861 21,935,579 33,968,440

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 90,875 0 90,875

Borrowings 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 90,875 0 90,875

Non current liabilities

Provisions  0 8,635,579 8,635,579

Total non current liabilities 0 8,635,579 8,635,579

Total liabilities 90,875 8,635,579 8,726,454

Net assets 11,941,986 13,300,000 25,241,986

Equity

Contributed Equity 43,790,848 13,300,000 57,090,848

Reserves 1,064,439 - 1,064,439

Accumulated losses (32,913,301) - (32,913,301)

Total equity 11,941,986 13,300,000 25,241,986

 Notes:

1. Figures calculated based on completion of the Acquisition and the Capital Raising.

Assumptions adopted in compiling the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared by adjusting the
financial position as at 31 December 2018 for the Company for the adjustments as outlined
below. The 31 December 2018 financial position has been audit reviewed.

2409-14/2200597_23  36

Following completion of the Acquisition, the Company will be liable to make further
payments totalling US$6,000,000 to repay to Paladin the remainder of the amount that it